

## OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : SIC/GLT.67-69-70-71-72-73-76/2016

Complainant : Smt. Mitalee Kashyap

Respondent : The SPIO, O/o the General Manager, District Industries &

Commerce Centre, Golaghat

Date of hearing : 03.03.2017

Complaint heard by : Shri Pinuel Basumatary,

State Information Commissioner, Assam

## ORDER

03.03.2017

Smt. Karuna Das, PIO, O/o the General Manager, District Industries & Commerce Centre, Golaghat is present along with an assistant. She has submitted a Written Statement dated 18.02.2017.

The Complainant, Smt. Mitalee Kashyap is present.

Perused the case record. It is seen that the Complaint/Appeal was heard and an order issued on 23.09.2016 directing the SPIO to furnish the remaining information in respect of the 7 (seven) RTI Applications submitted by the Appellant to the SPIO broadly on the same subject within 10 days of receipt of the order. The Appellant submitted a Complaint dated 31.10.2016 about non-compliance and an Action Taken Report was then sought by the Commission through a letter dated 10.11.2016. In response a copy of the letter dated 30.11.2016, furnishing information to the Appellant was received in the Commission. The Appellant submitted another Complaint dated 18.12.2016 to the effect that the information furnished was not complete, and detailed the shortcomings pointwise.

From the deposition and the W/S, it is seen that certain information relating to departmental guidelines and order of constitution of a selection committee has not been furnished specifically and some information/documents have been described as "not available". It emerged that the SPIO is in a position to comply with the aforementioned orders of the Commission in a more specific terms.

In view of the facts brought out above, the Commission hereby orders that the SPIO shall review the information furnished through a letter dated 30.11.2016 and furnish specific information where there has been lack of clarity as in case of departmental guidelines for selection of candidates for recruitment, constitution of selection committee for the overall selection process etc., free of cost, within 10 days of receipt of this order.

The Complaint case of non-compliance is disposed of with the above order.

Sd/-Pinuel Basumatary State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Sd/-Dy. Registrar Assam State Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/GLT.67-69-70-71-72-73-76/2016

Dtd. 03.03.2017

## Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, O/o the General Manager, District Industries & Commerce Centre, Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam for information and necessary action.
- 2. The First Appellate Authority/ General Manager, District Industries & Commerce Centre,

Golaghat, Dist- Golaghat, Assam for information.

- 3. Smt. Mitalee Kashyap, R/o- Laobhoga, Habugia Bamungaon, PO- Dhodang, Dist- Glaghat, Assam, Pin- 785 618 for information.
- 4. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 5. Office File.

Dy. Registrar
Assam State Information Commission